Code No. 0816312
Rev. 1 (05/10)
IINSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR EXPOSED REGAL® XL
WATER CLOSET AND URINAL FLUSHOMETERS
LIMITED WARRANTY
Sloan Valve Company warrants its Regal XL Flushometers to be made of first class materials, free from defects of material or workmanship under normal use and
to perform the service for which they are intended in a thoroughly reliable and efficient manner when properly installed and serviced, for a period of three years (1
year for special finishes) from date of purchase. During this period, Sloan Valve Company will, at its option, repair or replace any part or parts which prove to be

NOTE: Water Closet
Valves with “-2.4”
Model Designation
deliver 2.4 gpf (9.0 Lpf)
VALVE ROUGH-INS
3
A Measure from finished wall to C/L of Fixture Spud. Cut pipe 1¼"
(32 mm) shorter than this measurement. Chamfer O.D. and I.D. of
water supply pipe.
WATER SUPPLY PIPE
FINISHED WALL
1-1/4”
(32 mm)
C/L OF
FIXTURE
SPUD
SWEAT
SOLDER
ADAPTER
B Slide Threaded Adapter fully onto pipe.
C Sweat solder the Adapter to pipe.
With the exception of Control Stop Inlet, DO NOT use pipe sealant or plumbing
grease on any valve component or coupling!
!!! IMPORTANT !!!
Protect the chrome or special finish of Sloan Flushometers — DO NOT USE
toothed tools to install or service these valves. Use a Sloan A-50
Super-Wrench™, Sloan A-109 Plier Wrench or smooth jawed spud wrench to
secure all couplings. Also see “Care and Cleaning” section of this manual.
!!! IMPORTANT !!!
This product contains mechanical and/or electrical components that are subject
to normal wear. These components should be checked on a regular basis and
replaced as needed to maintain the valve’s performance.
!!! IMPORTANT !!!
Please take the time to read this manual to ensure proper product installation and
longevity. Also, please visit our website to download our most recent
documentation for this product.
If you have questions about how to install your Flushometer, consult your local
Sloan Representative or call Sloan Installation Engineering Department at:
1-888-SLOAN-14 (1-888-756-2614)
VACUUM
BREAKER
TUBE
SPUD COUPLING
NYLON SLIP
GASKET
RUBBER
GASKET
SPUD FLANGE
E Slide Spud Coupling, Nylon Slip Gasket, Rubber Gasket and Spud
Flange over Vacuum Breaker Tube.
F Insert Tube into Fixture Spud.
G Hand tighten Spud Coupling onto Fixture Spud.
Thread Control Stop onto
pipe. Tighten with a
wrench making sure outlet
is positioned as required.
H
-7
00
 S
ER
IES STOP
BAK-CHEK®
CONTROL STOP
COVER TUBE †
IRON PIPE NIPPLE OR
COPPER PIPE WITH
SWEAT SOLDER ADAPTER
SETSCREW †
SUPPLY
FLANGE